creative services and data analytics.

Jericho has offices in Auckland, New Zealand, Sydney,
Melbourne and Singapore.

Next Digital, Asia Pacific Digital eCommerce, Jericho and the
Digital Performance Group businesses currently operate as a
group under a marketing affiliation (branded Asia Pacific Digital)
and undertake digital strategies and marketing for clients across
multiple businesses.

Directors of the Target Company
As at the Preparation Date the directors of the Target Company
are Messrs. Roger Croker, Roger Sharp and Peter Hynd.

Key Personnel of the Target Company
The management personnel of the Target Company, Next
Digital, eCommerce and Jericho are detailed in the attached
Independent Experts’ Report.

Pro forma Balance Sheet of the Combined Group
This section contains a summary pro-forma balance sheet of
DPG and the Target Company as at 31 October 2013 prepared
based on the assumptions specified below and the unaudited
management accounts of DPG and the Target Company as at
31 October 2013.

Digital Performance Group Limited
ACN 000 386 685

12

Summary pro-forma balance sheet as at 31 October 2013

$000’s Target (i) DPG (ii) Merged Entity (iii)

ASSETS

Current  Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,676 168 3,844

Trade and other receivables 4,668 5,895 10,563

Other 1,317 102 1,419

Total current assets (iv) 9,661 6,165 15,826

Non Current Assets

Other financial assets (25) 59 34

Investments – – –

Plant and equipment 704 121 825

Deferred tax assets 1,346 436 1,782

Intangible assets 707 1,181 1,888

Goodwill 5,365 7,593 12,958

Total non–current assets 8,097 9,390 17,487

Total assets 17,758 15,555 33,313

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,537 4,662 11,345

Provisions 844 713 1,557

Interest bearing loans and borrowings – 3,579 3,579

Income tax payable 77 – 77

Deferred settlement liability 415 – 415

Deferred income 10 181 191

Total current liabilities (iv) 7,883 9,135 17,164

Non current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 3,022 241 3,263

Deferred tax liability 613 – 613

Provisions 139 142 281

Total non–current liabilities 3,774 383 4,157

Total liabilities 11,657 9,518 21,321

Net assets 6,101 6,037 11,992

Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting
Explanatory Memorandum

13

$000’s Target (i) DPG (ii) Merged Entity (iii)

Issued shares 118,601 109,273 128,112

Reserves (41) 3,728 (9,010)

Accumulated losses (112,459) (106,964) (107,110)

Total equity 6,101 6,037 11,992

(i) Represents the unadjusted balance sheet of the Target Company as at
31 October 2013.

(ii) Represents the unadjusted balance sheet of DPG as at 31 October 2013.

(iii) Represents the pro forma balance sheet as if the Target Acquisition
was completed as at 31 October 2013. The balance sheet of DPG as

[…]

Unrelated, Third-Party Investors $2,800,000 $1,680,000

TOTAL $5,500,000 $3,300,000

* Wentworth Financial Pty Ltd is an entity associated with and under the control of Mr Roger Sharp.

 Pyvis Nominees Pty Ltd is an entity associated with and under the control of Mr Richard Pyvis, a director of Co-Investor.

* VBS Investments Pty Ltd is an entity associated with the Victor Smorgon Group, a shareholder of Co-Investor, and Mr Peter
Edwards, a director of Co-Investor.

Source: Syndicated Facility Agreement dated 15 October 2013; debt facility allocation schedule provided by management of APD;
LCF analysis

Digital Performance Group Limited - Independent Expert Report 12

1.3. Impact on Shareholder Interests

Implementing the Proposed Transaction will have a material impact on existing Shareholders’ voting and equity participation interest in DPG and the impact will vary,
depending upon the circumstances.

Set out below is an analysis of various potential outcomes

Table 4: Impact of the Proposed Transaction on Existing Shareholders’ Voting & Equity Interest

# Held % # % # Held % # % # Held %

Funds Managed by Co-Investor

Capital Partners Pty Limited

(Including any of its Related Parties)

653,896,038   77.7% 941,918,483   100.0% 1,595,814,521 89.5% 1,021,186,756 100.0% 1,675,082,794 89.9%

Non-associated Shareholders 187,290,718   22.3% -   0.0% 187,290,718   10.5% -   0.0% 187,290,718   10.1%

Total 841,186,756   100.0% 941,918,483   100.0% 1,783,105,239 100.0% 1,021,186,756 100.0% 1,862,373,512 100.0%

Source: Notice of Meeting; LCF analysis

Ordinary Shareholder
Current Position

Maximum Issue of Consideration Shares

Shares to be Issued Under

the Proposed Transaction

Position on Completion of

the  Proposed Transaction

Issue of Consideration Shares based on the Balance Sheet

of APD as at 31 October 2013

Shares to be Issued Under

the Proposed Transaction

Position on Completion of

the  Proposed Transaction

Ove

Digital Performance Group Limited - Independent Expert Report 13

1.4. Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

Set out below is the pro-forma balance sheet of DPG as at 31 October 2013 on the basis that the Proposed
Transaction is approved and APD becomes a wholly owned subsidiary of DPG:

Table 5: Pro-Forma Balance Sheet of DPG on Completion of the Proposed Transaction

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 168   3,676   3,843

Trade and other receivables 5,895   4,668   10,562

Other 102   1,317   1,419

Total Current Assets 6,165   9,660   -   15,824

Non-Current Assets

Other financial assets 59   ( 25) 34

Plant and equipment 121   704   824

Deferred tax assets 436   1,346   1,781

Intangible assets 1,181   707   1,887

Goodwill 7,593   5,365   12,958

Total Non-Current Assets 9,389   8,096   -   17,485

TOTAL ASSETS 15,554   17,756   -   33,310

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,661   6,536   145   11,342

Provisions 713   844   1,557

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 3,579   -   3,579

Income tax payable -   77   77

Deferred settlement liability -   415   415

Deferred income 181   10   191

Total Current Liabilities 9,134   7,881   145   17,161

Non-Current Liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 241   3,022   3,263

Deferred tax liability -   613   613

Provisions 142   139   281

Total Non-Current Liabilities 383   3,774   -   4,157

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,518   11,655   145   21,318

NET ASSETS 6,036   6,101   ( 145) 11,992

EQUITY

Issued Shares 109,273   118,601   ( 99,763) 128,112

Reserves 3,728   ( 41) ( 12,696) ( 9,010)

Accumulated losses ( 106,965) ( 112,459) 112,314   ( 107,110)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

TOTAL EQUITY 6,036   6,101   ( 145) 11,992

Actual APD

as at

31 October 2013

Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Source: Pro-forma balance sheet of the Merged Entity prepared by management of DPG; LCF Analysis

$'000

Actual DPG

as at

31 October 2013

Pro-Forma DPG

as at

31 October 2013

Ove

Digital Performance Group Limited - Independent Expert Report 14